
BALLOT BOXES WITH ORIGINAL  
VOTING MACHINES STILL IN USE. 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 
ELECTION 

PROCEDURE 
MANUAL: 2018-2019 

PUBLISHED BY THE 
DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

EPM UPDATE– 2018 – 1.1  



ii 

Memo/Updates Tracking Table 
Use this table to track memos and updates issued by the Secretary of State and the 
Attorney General.  The HAVA staff will maintain a current “Updates Tracking Table” in 
ElectioNet “Help,” “Instructions.”  To verify that you have received all the memos and 
updates issued since the publication of the manual, check the table in ElectioNet.  

Date Issued Title Issued By 

Ballot Boxes on Cover 

1892 was the first year the state printed ballots for all 272 polling places existing at that 
time.  In addition, the state purchased and delivered to each city and town ballot boxes 
as shown on the cover.   These included a counting machine on top that activated a 
bell as each ballot entered the ballot box, keeping a total of how many were cast.  Many 
towns still use these original ballot boxes in some if not all of their local and state 
elections.  Others still have them either in storage or on display.  Many are lost.  The 
Towns of Eaton and Windsor, however, have the distinction of having used their 
ballot boxes, with their original counting equipment in working order, since they were 
originally issued.  This has been confirmed by Windsor Town Moderator Patrick 
Hynes and Eaton Town Moderator Thaire Bryant. 

August 24, 2018 Processing of Absentee Ballots on Election Day SOS & Attorney General
September 6, 2018 State Primary September 11, 2018 Memo Secretary Gardner
September 6, 2018 Attachment: Registering to Vote in New Hampshire 2017 SOS & Attorney General

September 20, 2018 Absentee Ballot Requirements and Instructions update. HAVA Office
October 3, 2018 EPM Update Memo & PDF of EPM Update SOS & Attorney General



i 

To the Election Officials of New Hampshire: July 20, 2018 

Our state has fair, impartial, and well-run elections where qualified individuals cast ballots that are 
accurately counted because of you, our Moderators, Clerks, Supervisors of the Checklist, Inspectors of 
Election, and other election officials.  Thank you for your hard work and attention to detail.  Your work 
addressing cyber security, using best practices to protect your local electronic systems and ElectioNet 
log-in credentials, properly handling e-mails and attachments which might pose risks, and supporting 
our work to keep all our systems secure is important and appreciated.  Your efforts to protect the right 
to vote and the integrity of our elections are essential and are a major contribution to the strength of 
our democracy.   

Research from Professor Norris at the Kennedy School of Government at Harvard University 
concluded that New Hampshire’s election officials rank first in our nation in your impartiality, 
transparency, distributing information to the public, and your performance1.    This academic 
assessment of your work confirms my experience with you, that the voters of New Hampshire are very 
well served by their local election officials.  Our elections work well because of your effort and ethics. 

Thank you to all of the Clerks, Moderators, and Supervisors of the Checklist who have provided 
suggestions for improving and expanding this manual.  I greatly appreciate the valuable input provided 
by the Executive Committee of the New Hampshire City and Town Clerk’s Association and by all of 
the clerks who provided feedback at your regional meetings and throughout the years.  This year, 
members of my staff and I met with individual moderators as well as groups of moderators at five 
regional round table discussions.  The recommendations we received from those moderators guided 
several important revisions in this edition.  Supervisors of the Checklist, at individual meetings with my 
staff and during the training provided at the HAVA offices, have provided important insight into the 
challenges of their work and this edition benefits from their recommendations.   

It is my hope that this Manual, used in conjunction with the NH Votes online training at 
http://NHVotes.sos.nh.gov and the Secretary of State’s website at http://sos.nh.gov/ will provide a 
helpful guide to which you may refer as questions arise in the election process.  As always, we stand 
ready to help you in any way we can. 

Thanks for the hard work you do by sharing your time so that our elections remain second to none as 
the best conducted in the United States and New Hampshire’s unique political traditions continue. 

Sincerely, 

William M. Gardner 
Secretary of State 

1 See “Perceptions of Electoral Integrity: The 2016 American Presidential Election”  http://www.electoralintegrityproject.com. 

NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE



ii 

[Page Intentionally Left Blank] 



iii 

PREFACE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Fall 2018 updates reflecting a court decision, additions, and errata are highlighted in yellow.

This document is the Election Procedure Manual prepared by the Secretary of State with the 
advice and approval of the Attorney General pursuant to RSA 652:22.  It should be used in 
conjunction with the Secretary of State’s website at http://sos.nh.gov/ and NH Votes election 
law training, which is available at http://NHVotes.sos.nh.gov.  

This 2018 revision of the Election Procedure Manual reflects changes to the election laws made 
in 2017 and 2018.  The Manual is organized in four parts:  Part 1, Elections from Start to Finish; 
Part 2, Responsibilities of Election Officials by Office; Part 3, Expanded Guidance: Accessibility, 
Challenges, Electioneering, & Wrongful Voting; Part 4, Forms and Appendices.  

In response to your feedback, this edition starts with a “What is New” section, highlighting 
recent changes to the election laws.  Throughout this edition, substantive changes are highlighted 
in light grey to allow readers to quickly focus on changes to law or procedures and areas where, 
as a result 

of concerns that have arisen, the manual provides further guidance on existing law.  For forms 
and appendices, updated forms will have a 2017 or 2018 date in the footer.  We have expanded 
the section on the duties of Inspectors of Elections (Ballot Clerks) and after publication of this 
manual will be updating the other training tools provided to assist you with training ballot clerks. 

Finally, copies of forms, charts, polling place layouts, suggested procedures and sample notices 
are provided.  There is an extensive index at the back of the Manual to assist readers in quickly 
locating answers to questions.  The work done in the past by the volunteers from the New 
Hampshire City and Town Clerks’ Association continues to serve as the foundation upon which 
this manual has been developed.   

While this document reflects a concentrated effort by the Secretary of State’s Office and the 
Attorney General’s Office to summarize and organize the election laws, it is not binding legal 
authority.  The Election Procedure Manual is intended to be a resource and a learning tool; it is 
not a substitute for the relevant statutes or for legal advice.  Court decisions and changes to the 
statutes made between printings of the Manual may change the election laws.  Whenever 
uncertainty exists as to what action to take, we will make our best effort to assist you and you 
should consult your local legal counsel. 

The Attorney General’s Office enforces the election laws and serves the Secretary of State as legal 
counsel.  In the event that the acts of a local government election official become the subject of a 
lawsuit, however, the legal counsel for that community will be defending the official and his or 
her community in court.  If disagreement exists as to proper procedure, consult with your 
jurisdiction’s local legal counsel before acting.   

The Secretary of State and the Attorney General endeavor to provide effective assistance to local 
election officials.  We thank you for your tireless efforts in conducting elections in your 
community.  The validity and credibility of New Hampshire elections rely on your willingness to 
learn and properly execute the election laws.  Voting is the most fundamental right in a democracy 
because it is through voting that citizens protect all other rights by carefully selecting the public 
servants who guide and direct our self-governance.  You are the first and primary protectors of 
that most fundamental right, the right to cast a meaningful vote.     

ofitch
Highlight



ofitch
Highlight









































What is New 

4 

information.  Many confidential voters 
use absentee ballots.  Do not disclose a 
confidential voter’s name or address.  No 
one other than the moderator, clerk, or 
election officials assisting in processing 
absentee ballots has a right to see the 
application or affidavit.  

No specific statute requires the public 
announcement of the rejected absentee 
voter's name.  However, the Attorney 
General has determined that in fairness to 
absentee voters, moderators must publicly 
announce the rejected absentee voters’ 
names.  If a rejected absentee voter is 
present in his/her community on Election 
Day and available to come to the polls to 
vote, the public announcement of the 
name allows an opportunity for a member 
of the public to notify the voter and for 
the voter to vote in person.  When a 
voter’s absentee ballot is rejected, he/she 
may come to his/her polling place and 
vote in person.   

COMPARING ABSENTEE 
BALLOT SIGNATURES 

New Hampshire law, RSA 659:50, 
requires the moderator at the polling place 
on Election Day to process absentee 
ballots.  The moderator shall examine 
the signature on the affidavit and the 
signature on the application for the ballot. 
If  

• The name of the voter is on the
checklist;

• the affidavit appears to be
properly executed; and

• the signatures appear to be the
signatures of a duly qualified voter
who has not voted at the election;

then the moderator shall publicly 
announce the name of the absentee voter. 
However, do not announce any voter who 
has been included in the address 
confidentiality program under RSA 7:43 
or who has been granted a protection 
order under RSA 173-B:4 or RSA 173-
B:5.  The moderator shall identify such 
voters as “confidential voter number 1” 
and “confidential voter 2” and so forth. 
RSA 659:50, as amended by SB 248, laws 
of 2017, Chapter 216. 

SIGNATURE Requirement EXCEPTION 
FOR VOTERS WITH DISABILITIES 
An absentee voter who receives assistance
in voting is exempt from  the
requirement that the application or 
affidavit be signed by the voter. A voter
may receive assistance from any person. 
“Any person who assists a voter with 
a disability in executing” the application 
for an absentee ballot or the affidavit 
on the absentee ballot envelope “shall 
make a statement acknowledging the 
assistance on the application form [and 
on the affidavit.  RSA 657:4; RSA 657:7, 
II(b); RSA 657:17. 

The current versions of the application 

and affidavit contain this statement that a 

person assisting a voter must complete: “I 

attest that I assisted the applicant in 

executing this form because he/she has a 

disability. Signature _____/date ____.” 

Anything that lets the moderator know
the voter received assistance is sufficient. 

The law does not require the same person 

to assist with both documents.
A different person may put the statement 

on the application than the person who 

puts the statement on the affidavit.  

While the statement usually should be
on both documents, if it appears on
only one document, then treat the voter 

as a voter who received assistance. 

ofitch
Highlight

ofitch
Highlight

ofitch
Highlight



What is New 
Count the absentee ballot if the other 
requirements set forth above are satisfied. 

The United States District Court for the 
District of New Hampshire has ruled that 
RSA 659:50, III, which required a 
comparison of the signature on the 
absentee ballot application with the 
signature on the absentee ballot affidavit 
to determine if the same person signed 
both, is unconstitutional.  Moderators are 
therefore prohibited from conducting the 
signature comparison set forth in RSA 
659:50, III.    See: Notice Regarding the 
Processing of Absentee Ballots 
on Election Day.  ElectioNet > 
Help>Instructions or http://sos.nh.gov 
(Election Officials > Moderators). 
CHECKLISTS 

A review of the marked checklists from 
the 2016 general election brought to light 
several concerns regarding checklists. The 
checklist to be used at the election must be 
unmarked when the polls open. The practice 
of pre-marking absentee voters is 
improper and is a suspected source of 
inaccurate checklist markings regarding 
absentee voters. 

Ballot clerks should be instructed to make only 
those marks on the checklist which are required 
by law. 

voters, after the person votes, to 
complete a new Voter Registration 
Form B to obtain a good record of 
the new address); 

• When an out-of-state driver’s
license or non-driver’s ID is used
as photo ID, enter the two letter
abbreviation for the state that
issued the ID (VT, MA, ME, NY).
RSA 659:13, I(b).

• If the voter did not have photo ID
and is presenting a completed
challenged voter affidavit
(“CVA”), with a photograph or
religious exemption affidavit, put a
check mark in the CVA box on the
checklist. RSA 659:13, I (c)(1). At
a primary, for a voter who is
registered as undeclared and who
affiliates with a party and takes
that party’s ballot, write in the first
three letters of the party above the
“UND.”

• After handing the voter a ballot,
using a ruler or straight edge, draw
a single thin line through the last
name of the voter. RSA 659:13,
I(b).

• For an absentee voter, when the
ballot is presented by the
moderator, mark “A.V.” in red ink
beside the voter’s name, place a
checkmark beside the voter’s
name, and draw a single thin line
through the voter’s last name
using a ruler or straight edge. RSA
659:52.

• Checkmark beside the name
immediately upon finding the
name on the checklist as the check
in starts – Ballot Clerk Procedure
– pages 244 and 246.

• Address Change, marked in red
ink. – RSA 659:13, I (Supervisors
may establish a local policy asking

5 

Other changes to a voter’s record, such as 
a name change (marriage, divorce, court 
order) must be processed with the 
supervisors of the checklist using the 
Voter Registration Form B, marking the 
upper right corner to indicate the form is 
completed for a name change or address 
update. RSA 654:7. 

http://sos.nh.gov/
ofitch
Highlight

ofitch
Highlight

ofitch
Highlight



What is New 

6 

Best practice for documenting a name 
change reported at the polling place on 
election day is: 

• Voter checks in at the ballot clerk
table and reports a name change.
No action is taken at this moment
by the ballot clerk and the voter is
directed to the supervisors of the
checklist;

• Voter is asked to complete a new
Voter Registration Form B,
marking in the upper right hand
corner the form is completed due
to a name change.

• Supervisors require the voter to
provide proof of identity, to verify 
the validity of the new name.  Any 
form of proof of identity used by 
a new voter to register is 
acceptable.  As the person has 
already proven age, citizenship, 
and domicile to become 
registered, the voter is not 
required to provide proof.   

• Supervisors send the voter back to
the ballot clerk table to check in
and either:

o Accompany the voter to
explain the name change to
the ballot clerk; or

o Provide the voter with the
same document provided
to new voters to notify the
ballot clerk the person has
been registered, but 
specially mark that 
document to show the 
voter’s former and current 
name. 

• The ballot clerk should find the
voter’s former name on the
checklist and place a checkmark
beside that name.  The ballot clerk
next needs to verify the voter’s
identity in the same manner as for
other voters.  A photo ID with the
new name is appropriate proof,
but any proof accepted for other

voters is acceptable.  The ballot 
clerk will then draw a single thin 
line through the voter’s entire 
name on the checklist and write in 
the voter’s new name immediately 
above the printed name.  The new 
name will not be in its proper 
alphabetical position on the 
checklist, but needs to be entered 
immediately above the former 
name to avoid confusion in the 
count of voters, marked as voting, 
to determine how many people 
voted.   

• The new name should not be
written in where the names of new 
voters are written.   

• When election day registrations
are counted, name changes for a
previously registered voter should
not be counted as a new election
day registration.  The voter with a
name change should be counted
with other previously registered
voters when tallying how many
previously registered voters cast a
ballot in the election.

Non-public information, such as a voter’s 
date-of-birth or other data that may be 
missing from the voter’s record, may not 
be written onto the election day checklist. 
The election day checklist becomes a 
public document following the election. 
The supervisors and clerk may adopt local 
procedures for collecting missing 
information.   

REAL ID DRIVER’S LICENSE 
NOT PROOF OF US 
CITIZENSHIP 

A New Hampshire REAL ID compliant 
driver’s license or non-driver 
identification is not proof of United States 
Citizenship.   

The State of New Hampshire has started 
issuing REAL ID compliant driver’s 



What is New 

7 

licenses.  To obtain a REAL ID compliant 
license, a person must prove that he or she 
is a United States citizen or a person who 
is lawfully present in the United States in 
circumstances that allow the person to 
have a social security card.  A Permanent 
Resident Alien (Green Card holder) or 
non-citizen who has an unexpired 
Refugee or Asylee document issued by the 
federal government may obtain a REAL 
ID compliant New Hampshire Driver’s 
license, but he or she is not a United States 
citizen.   

NOTICES FOR VOTER 
REGISTRATION SESSIONS 

It is important that any voter registration 
notice that is posted must clearly inform 
applicants that qualified applicants who 
do not possess or who do not bring proof 
of qualifications at the time of registration 
may use an affidavit for proof and will be 
allowed to vote.   

Individuals registering to vote in New 
Hampshire must provide proof of 
identity, age, citizenship, and domicile. 
More than 30 days before an election, 
applicants who do not have proof of age, 
identity, or citizenship with them may use 
a Qualified Voter Affidavit to prove age, 
identity, or citizenship.  If the applicant 
does not have proof of domicile, he or she 
must retrieve proof and return to register 
or may register without proof starting 30 
days before the election.   

Starting 30 days before an election and for 
election day registrants, applicants who do 
not have proof of identify, age, citizenship 
or domicile with them may use the 
affidavit on the back side of the Voter 
Registration Form B to prove 
qualifications.   

Applicants willing to sign the appropriate 
affidavit shall not be denied registration 

because they do not have documentary 
proof with them when registering to vote. 

Notices of sessions to be held by the 
supervisors of the checklist or other voter 
registration opportunities must be worded 
to inform applicants that if they do not 
possess or bring proof with them, an 
affidavit may be used.   

Recommended wording for notices of 
opportunities to register to vote:   

Applicants for registration who possess proof of 
identity, age, citizenship, and domicile should 
bring that proof when they come to register. 
Qualified applicants who do not possess proof or 
who do not bring proof with them may register if 
they sign an affidavit attesting to their 
qualifications for identity, age, and citizenship.   
More than 30 days before an election, applicants 
without proof of domicile will be asked to retrieve 
proof and return to register.  Within 30 days of 
an election and on election day, applicants without 
proof of domicile with them may register to vote if 
they sign an affidavit attesting to their domicile 
and either agreeing to bring or send in proof or 
attesting that they are not aware of possessing 
proof of domicile.  

RETENTION OF VOTER 
REGISTRATION FORMS 

New Law – RSA 654:13-a. All voter 
registration forms and other records 
relating to voter registration shall be 
retained securely in a municipal office 
under the direction of the town or city 
clerk.  Those forms and records shall be 
readily accessible to the supervisors of the 
checklist.  Any voter registration 
document submitted at a meeting of the 
supervisors of the checklist or at the 
polling place shall be filed at the office of 
the town or city clerk within 10 days of the 
meeting or election at which it was 
submitted. 



What is New 

8 

ELECTIONEERING – WEARING 
CAMPAIGN MATERIAL 

The United States Supreme Court has 
recently addressed the authority of states 
to prohibit wearing electioneering 
material in the polling place.  See 
expanded guidance on electioneering at 
page 185. 

ELECTRONIC POLL BOOKS 
TRIALS 

New Law – RSA 652:27.  Cities and towns 
may conduct a trial of electronic poll 
books for voter registration and check in 
at a local election.  The trial must follow 
the requirements issued by the Secretary 
of State.  See further information at: 
http://sos.nh.gov/epoll.aspx 

VOTER VERIFICATION 

New Law – RSA 654:12, V(c), (e)-(f); RSA 
659:13, IV(b).  The  Secretary of State 
shall send a letter to applicants who 
register without providing documentary 
evidence of domicile or identity and to 
voters who voted without evidence of 
identity.  The Secretary of State shall 
conduct an inquiry regarding any letters 
which are undeliverable or where there is 
no response from the voter.  The 
Secretary of State may contact local 
officials for assistance with verifying 
information and/or to request copies of 
Voter Registration Forms and/or 
Affidavits to fulfill these responsibilities. 

RESILIENCE 

Continuity of Operations Planning 
(COOP) and systematic off system 
backups of critical information are 
evolving nationwide as best practices for 
elections.  Have a backup plan in case your 
ballot-counting device fails.  Plan for a 
power outage.  Print a backup copy of 
your checklist well in advance of the 
election. 
.

Photo ID Names Must Substantially 
Conform
RSA 659:13, II(a) provides in pertinent part:
“A valid photo identification shall show the 
name of the individual to whom the 
identification was issued, and the name shall 
substantially conform to the name in the 
individual's voter registration record; it also 
shall show a photograph of the individual to 
whom the identification was issued.” (emphasis 
added) 

Therefore, if the photo appears to match the 
voter, the name as printed on the photo 
identification need only “substantially conform” 
or substantially match the name on the checklist.  

New Hampshire does not print any special 
characters as part of a name on a driver’s license.  
A person with an apostrophe in his or her name 
on the checklist may present a driver’s license 
with no apostrophe in his or her name.  Do not 
reject a photo ID on the grounds that there is no 
apostrophe.

ElectioNet, the statewide voter registration 
system, accommodates up to 40 letters and 
special characters in a voter’s name.  Some photo 
ID systems, including the New Hampshire 
driver’s license, have a shorter limit on the 
number of letters that will print on the ID/
license.  If the photograph matches the voter and 
all the letters of a long name shown on the photo 
ID match the corresponding letters of the name 
on the checklist, do not reject the ID on the 
grounds that the final letters of the name on the 
checklist are not shown on the ID.  

Voters whose photo ID has a name that 
substantially conforms to the voter’s name on 
the checklist should not be requested to re-
register.  

ofitch
Highlight



ofitch
Highlight





ofitch
Highlight



























ofitch
Highlight

ofitch
Highlight









































































ofitch
Highlight

ofitch
Highlight



ofitch
Highlight

ofitch
Highlight









































ofitch
Highlight





































ofitch
Highlight













ofitch
Highlight

ofitch
Highlight

ofitch
Highlight





ofitch
Highlight

ofitch
Highlight





























































































ofitch
Highlight

ofitch
Highlight









ofitch
Highlight

































































































ofitch
Highlight



ofitch
Highlight



ofitch
Highlight

















































































































263

XXII. CANDIDATES FOR OFFICE

ORDER OF NAMES ON BALLOT 

Order of Names on Ballots pursuant to RSA 656:5-a 
(Effective from June 20, 2018 through June 2020) 

umber of Number Drawn for Examples 
Candidates Start of Prmided Below 

for an Office Rotation of ~ame.s 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

EXAMPLES 

I. If you have 3 candidates filed for 
an office, place your candidates in 
alphabetical order by surname: 

Alphabetical Order 

1) Martha Jones 
2) Lany Smith 
3) John Zorro 

II. If you have 10 candidates filed for 011 

office, place y our candidates in alphabetical 
order by surname. 

Alphabetical Order 

1 
1 
3 
3 
4 
4 
4 
1 
2 
8 
10 
5 
I 
7 
7 
12 
16 
11 

6 
20 
22 

See sample below 

See sample below 

Since the number I was dt·a,vi1 for the event 
that 3 candidates filed for an office, candidate 
names would be listed on the ballot with 
alphabetical candidate # 1 listed first_ 

Order of Names on Ballot 

(1) Martha Jones 
(2) Lany Smith 
(3) John Zorro 

Since the number 2 was drawn for the event that 
IO candidates filed for an office, candidate names 
would be listed on the ballot with alphabetical 
candidate #2 listed first. 

Order of J\ a mes on Ballot 

1) Jane Adams 
2) Bruce Brown -----------,•~ (2) Bruce Brown 

(3) Joan C'urtis 
3) Joan Curtis 
4) Alice Dean 
5) Frank French 
6) Candace Lozenge 
7) Susan North 
8) Joseph Smith 
9) Jill Thomson 
10) John ZotTO 

(4) Alice Dean 
(5) Frank French 
(6) Candace Lozenge 
(7) Susan North 
(8) Joseph Smith 
(9) Jill Thomson 
(10) John Zorro 
(1) Jane Adams 



264

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

NOMINATION PAPER 

(For State General Election) 
RSA 655:40 – 45) 

CANDIDATE SECTION:  The following candidate requests that his or her name be placed upon the official ballot to be 
used at the November 6, 2018 state general election.   

Candidate’s Name ___________________________________________________________________________ 

Candidate’s Domicile ________________________________________________________________________ 
 (street)  (town or city)  (ward)  (zip) 

For the Office of __________________________________________________District No. ________________ 

Political Organization/Principles represented by Candidate:  ________________________________________ 

VOTER SECTION:  I hereby certify that I am a registered voter in the town or city (ward) below.  RSA 655:40 states that 
“No voter shall sign more than one nomination paper for each office to be voted for.” 

Print Voter’s Name   ____________________________________           Date: __________________________ 

Voter’s Signature ___________________________________________________________________________ 

Voter’s Domicile ___________________________________________________________________________ 
 (street address)  (town or city)  (ward) 

Voter’s Mailing Address _____________________________________________________________________ 
 (street address)  (town or city)  (ward) 

CERTIFICATE OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CHECKLIST 
The undersigned, a MAJORITY of the SUPERVISORS OF THE CHECKLIST (or Registrars of Voters), hereby certify 
that the voter signing this nomination paper is a registered voter in the town/ward of 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 

� The signer of this paper is NOT a registered voter in this town or ward     Date __________________

RSA 655:41, II. The city clerk may certify that the signer is a registered voter, if in a city. 

Filing Deadlines: 
August 8, 2018  – Last day to submit signed nomination papers to Supervisors of the Checklist in town or city 
August 29, 2018   – Supervisors must have nomination papers certified for candidates and organizations 
September 5, 2018 – Last day to file certified  nomination papers with Secretary of State’s Office 

OVER 



265

NOMINATION BY NOMINATION PAPERS 

655:40  General Provisions.  As an alternative to nomination by party primary, a candidate may have his or her name placed 

on the ballot for the state general election by submitting the requisite number of nomination papers.  Such papers shall contain the 

name and domicile of the candidate, the office for which the candidate is nominated and the political organization or principles 

the candidate represents.  Nomination papers shall be signed by such persons only as are registered to vote at the state general 

election.  No voter shall sign more than one nomination paper for each office to be voted for, and no nomination paper shall contain 

the names of more candidates than there are offices to be filled.  Each voter shall sign an individual nomination paper. Nomination 

papers shall be dated in the year of the election. 

655:41  Certification.  I. Each nomination paper shall be submitted to the supervisors of the checklist of the town or ward in 

which the signer is domiciled or is registered, and a majority of the supervisors shall certify whether or not the signer is a registered 

voter in said town or ward.  The supervisors of the checklist shall certify nomination papers under this section in a timely fashion, 

so that their certification shall be complete for each candidate, together with any objections to the nomination papers submitted, 

no later than 5:00 p.m. on the Wednesday 2 weeks before the primary (August 29, 2018).  Each nomination paper shall be 

submitted to the supervisors of the checklist no later than 5:00 p.m. on the Wednesday 5 weeks before the primary (August 8, 

2018) 

II. The city clerk may perform the responsibilities of the supervisors of the checklist under this section.

655:42  Number.  I. It shall require the names of 3,000 registered voters, 1,500 from each United States congressional

district in the state, to nominate by nomination papers a candidate for president, United States senator or governor. 

II. It shall require the names of 1,500 registered voters registered in the district to nominate by nomination papers a candidate

for United States representative; 750 to nominate a candidate for councilor or state senator; and 150 to nominate a candidate for 

state representative or county officer. 

III. It shall require the names of registered voters equaling 3 percent of the total votes cast at the previous state general election

to nominate by nomination papers a political organization. 

655:43  Filing Deadline.  I.  Nomination papers shall be filed with the secretary of state no later than 5:00 p.m. on the 

Wednesday one week before the primary (September 5, 2018).  Nomination papers to be filed shall be grouped by municipality. 

No nomination papers shall be accepted by the secretary of state unless the candidate shall have met the age and domicile 

qualifications for the office he or she seeks at the time of the general election and meets all the other qualifications at the time of 

filing; and if a candidate for the office of governor, executive councilor, state senator, or state representative, unless the candidate 

shall file with the nomination papers an affidavit of qualifications as provided for in RSA 655:28 and RSA 655:29; and if a 

candidate for United States senator or United States representative, unless the candidate shall meet the qualifications for office 

under RSA 655:3 and 655:4. 

II. No candidate who intends to run for any state or federal office in the state general election by means of nomination papers

shall have his or her name placed on the ballot unless the candidate files a declaration of intent, as provided in RSA 655:17-a or 

RSA 655:17-b, within the filing deadline required by RSA 655:14-a  (June 6-15, 2018).  Any person who files on the last day of 

the filing period must do so in person before the secretary of state. 

III. No political organization shall have the names of its candidates placed on the ballot unless the chairman of the organization

files a declaration of intent, as provided in RSA 655:17-c, within the filing deadline for candidates established in RSA 655:14-a. 

IV. No person who filed as a candidate in the state primary election shall be eligible to have his or her name placed on the

ballot for the state general election by submitting nomination papers as provided in this subdivision. 

655:44  Objections.  Nomination papers made in accordance with the provisions of this chapter shall be regarded as valid and 

shall be received by the secretary of state unless objection thereto is made in writing no later than the Monday following the last 

day for the filing of such papers. 

655:45  Nomination Papers Protected. No person shall falsely make or file or knowingly deface or destroy any nomination 

paper, or any part thereof, or sign any nomination paper contrary to the provisions of law knowing the same, or any part thereof, 

to be falsely made or suppress any nomination paper, or any part thereof, which has been duly filed.  Whoever knowingly violates 

any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor if a natural person or be guilty of a felony if any other person. 



266

XXIII. UNDECLARED VOTERS

Voters who register on election day as Undeclared may sign this form after they have declared a party and cast 
their ballot in the primary election.  This will allow the voters party to be returned to the Undeclared status after 
the election has been scanned. 

To print forms from ElectioNet go to: 
Inquiries->Help->Instructions>Return to Undeclared Template – 2017 

UNDECLARED VOTERS 

ELECTION DAY PARTY AFFILIATION CHANGE FORM 

Name:   _________________________________________________ 
(Print)

 Address: ___________________________________________________ 

     _______________________________________________ 

 ___________________________________________________ 

I hereby request that my political party registration be changed as follows: 

From: Democrat [    ]     Libertarian [    ]     or    Republican [    ] 

To: Undeclared [    ] 

Signed under the pains and penalties of perjury. 

SIGN NAME: _______________________________  DATE: _____________ 
2018 v.1



 

 267

UNDECLARED RE-REGISTRATION PRIMARY DAY 

 
To print this report go to ElectioNet: Activities -> Reports -> Elections -> Return to Undeclared for Primary 
 
A previously registered undeclared voter uses this form to change party affiliation back to undeclared after voting 
on primary day.  A person who registers undeclared on election day and then affiliates with and votes on the 
primary ballot of a party may return to undeclared using the form on page 266. 
 
Where there are a significant number of undeclared voters, the ElectioNet report used to create this form will list 
several voters on each page.  The pages can be organized in a three right binder for ease of use and to ensure the 
forms are kept together.  If the number of undeclared voters warrants doing so, you may want to use several 
binders, each containing a section of the alphabet.  

 
 

 
  

Ward: 00 

Name 

LAST NAME, FIRST NAME 

Total Voters: 1 

Grand Total Voters: 1 

Undecl.ired Voter Re-Registration - DIX'S GRANT 

Election O.ite-N.ime; 2018--09-11--STATE PRIMARY ELECTION 

"I hereby request that my political party be changed from Party Choice to Undeclared." 
signed under the pains and penalties of perjury. (per RSA 654:34) 

Residence Address 
Circle Party Chosen 

Voter ID Borcode 

Page 1 

Signed under the pains 
and penoltles or perjury 

1 NO ADDRESS DIX'S GRANT DEM LIB REP 300505327 lllllllllllllllllllllllli __ _ 



268

XXIV. RETENTION AND PRESERVATION OF ELECTION MATERIALS

(RSA 33-A:3-a) 

 Retained by Period of Retention 

Elections 
Federal or state elections: ballots, absentee ballot 
applications, affidavit envelopes, lists, and Challenged 
Voter Affidavits  

City or Town Clerk (Unless requested by the Secretary of 
State – RSA 659:99)  

until the contest is settled and all appeals have expired or 
at least 22 months after the election, whichever is longer 

Local elections: ballots, absentee ballot applications, 
affidavit envelopes, and lists.  

City or Town Clerk (Unless requested by the Secretary of 
State – RSA 659:99) 

until the contest is settled and all appeals have expired or 
at least 60 days after the election, whichever is longer 

Local elections: Challenged Voter Affidavits City or Town Clerk (Unless requested by the Secretary of 
State – RSA 659:99) 

until the contest is settled and all appeals have expired or 
at least 22 months after the election, whichever is longer 

Checklist 
Marked copy by the town clerk 7 years 

Voter Registration 
Forms, including Page 2 of the Voter Registration Form 
and absentee voter registration forms  

by town/city clerk securely in a municipal office * until voter is removed from checklist plus 7 years 

Same day, returned to undeclared status, form and report 
from statewide centralized voter registration database 

by the town/city clerk securely in a municipal office * until voter is removed from checklist plus 7 years 

Party change form by the town/city clerk securely in a municipal office * until voter is removed from checklist plus 7 years 

Forms, rejected, including absentee voter registration 
forms, and denial notifications 

by the town/city clerk securely in a municipal office * 7 years 

Qualified Voter Affidavit by the town/city clerk securely in a municipal office * until voter is removed from checklist plus 7 years 

Domicile Affidavit by the town/city clerk securely in a municipal office * until voter is removed from checklist plus 7 years 

Overseas absentee registration affidavit by the town/city clerk securely in a municipal office * until voter is removed from checklist plus 7 years 

Absentee ballot voter application form in the federal post 
card application format, for voters not previously on the 
checklist 

by the town/city clerk securely in a municipal office * until voter is removed from checklist plus 7 years 

Absentee ballot affidavit envelope for federal post card 
applicants not previously on the checklist 

by the town/city clerk securely in a municipal office until voter is removed from checklist plus 7 years 

Notice of removal, 30-day notice by the town/city clerk securely in a municipal office until voter is removed from checklist plus 7 years 

Report of death by the town/city clerk securely in a municipal office until voter is removed from checklist plus 7 years 

Report of transfer by the town/city clerk securely in a municipal office until voter is removed from checklist plus 7 years 

Undeliverable mail or change of address notice from the 
United States Postal Service 

by the town/city clerk securely in a municipal office until voter is removed from checklist plus 7 years 

*Must be available to both clerk and supervisors of the checklist.  RSA 654:13-a



269

INDEX 

A 

Absence of official ...................................................................... 86 

Absentee – Not Registered to Vote Notice .............................. 205 

Absentee Ballot ........................................................................ 104 

Additional Polling Place ...................................................... 113 

Advertising Use ..................................................................... 41 

Application ........................................................... 38, 152, 164 

Assistance Completing............................................................ 4 

Challenge ...................................................... 62, 106, 156, 184 

Clerk Receipt......................................................... 39, 155, 156 

Clerk Send ..................................................................... 40, 153 

Clerk’s List ..................................................................... 39, 154 

Clerk's List Of Absentee Voters............................................. 61 

Do Not Compare Signature s................................................... 4

Confidential Voter ................................................................ 25 

Deadline ....................................................................... 43, 155 

Defects, Immaterial ............................................................ 107 

Delivery............................................................... 154, 157, 159 

Disability, Voter with ............................................................ 99 

Election Day ................................................................ 156, 158 

Eligibility ............................................................................... 37 

Emergency Workers ............................................................. 41 

Federal Office Only ............................................................... 23 

Federal Post Card Application .............................................. 44 

Federal Write-In ................................................................... 24 

Incarcerated Voter ............................................................. 128 

Polling Place Processing........................................................ 60 

Preservation ......................................................................... 73 

Processing ..................................................................... 97, 105 

Rejected ................................................................................ 61 

Returned Completed ............................................................ 44 

Do Not Compare Signatures................................................... 5

Time Processing Starts .......................................................... 95 

Towns ................................................................................... 76 

Towns ................................................................................. 164 

Unlawful Use ........................................................................ 42 

Unlawful Voting Twice ................................................ 128, 156 

UOCAVA ................................................................................ 40 

Voter Not Registered .................................................. 132, 154 

Absentee Ballot Return Form ................................................... 214 

Absentee Voter ...........................................23, 35, 43, 61, 62, 129 

Death .................................................................................... 44 

List 39 

Absentee Voter Registration ...................................................... 22 

Absentee Voter Registration  Absent ....................................... 209 

Absentee Voter Registration Disability .................................... 208 

Absentee Voting 

Towns ................................................................................... 76 

Accessibility .........................................47, 168, 169, 170, 171, 174 

Route from lot to voting booth .......................................... 175 

Walkway ..................................................................... 175, 176 

Accessible Voting System .......... 57, 65, 71, 98, 108, 173, 228, 255 

Accuvote .................................................................................... 69 

Long Tape Report ................................................................. 65 

Additional Polling Place .................................. 50, 53, 94, 113, 171 

Administrative complaint procedure ....................................... 192 

Affidavit envelope .................................................... 105, 106, 184 

Affidavit of Religious Exemption .............................................. 201 

Age ................................................................................. 20, 29, 54 

18 by Election Day ................................................................ 13 

Alteration of party affiliation ..................................................... 15 

Alternates .................................................................................. 85 

Appeals .................................................................................... 115 

Armed Services ................................................................ 126, 154 

Absentee Voters ................................................................... 37 

Assent to Candidacy ................................................................... 31 

Asserting a Challenge ..........................62, 113, 182, 183, 202, 228 

Absentee ........................................................................ 43, 61 

Absentee Death .................................................................... 44 

Form .................................... 43, 48, 59, 62, 104, 106, 182, 184 

Supervisor’s Role ................................................................ 144 

Assistance in Voting ............................................................. 57, 58 

Oath Form .......................................................................... 195 

Assuming office .................................................................. 83, 166 

Attorney General ................................97, 113, 169, 172, 182, 184 

Auditor 

Incompatible Offices............................................................. 87 

B 

Ballot Box .............................. 47, 96, 106, 109, 113, 169, 227, 252 

Ballot Clerk Procedure – General ............................................. 246 

Ballot Clerk Procedure - Primary .............................................. 244 

Ballot clerks ............................................................ 45, 57, 96, 182 

Duties ....................................................................... 45, 90, 97 

Selection ......................................................................... 45, 89 

Ballot containers, inspect ......................................................... 156 

Ballot Counting Device ......................................................... 97, 98 

Adoption ....................................................................... 49, 170 

Location ........................................................................ 98, 173 

Procedures ......................................................................... 229 

Tampering Felony ............................................................... 170 

Test ............................................................................... 50, 170 

Zero Tape .............................................................................. 96 

Ballot Law Commission .............................................. 84, 148, 170 

Ballots ........................................................................................ 50 

Counting ............................................................................... 69 

Delivery............................................................................... 113 

Design Town ......................................................................... 76 

Birth Abroad ............................................................................. 225 

Board of Recount ................................79, 114, 115, 161, 166, 262 

Board of Supervisors ............................................ 82, 87, 147, 148 

Bond ........................................................................................... 83 

Booths ...................................................................................... 169 

C 

Campaign spending .................................................................... 31 

Certification 

I 

ofitch
Highlight

ofitch
Highlight



Nominating Papers ............................................................. 265 

Challenge ...................................... 58, 59, 100, 103, 106, 182, 184 

Absentee ............................................................... 62, 128, 184 

Disclosing Records ........................................................ 22, 162 

Form ................................................................................... 183 

Grounds........................................................................ 59, 104 

Marking Ballot ....................................................... 62, 106, 184 

Marking Envelope ...................................................... 106, 184 

Procedure ..................................................................... 62, 182 

Record Grounds ................................................................... 43 

Report to AG ...................................................................... 184 

Voting Twice ....................................................................... 156 

Challenged absentee voter ...................................................... 184 

Challenged Voter Affidavit .......................... 59, 104, 144, 183, 200 

No Photo ID ........................................... 53, 54, 55, 56, 96, 143 

Change party ..................................................................... 15, 138 

Chart 

Check-in Stations ................................................................ 243 

Cyber Security Terms ......................................................... 194 

Order of Names on Ballot .................................................. 263 

Recount Procedures ........................................................... 262 

Registration Check-in Documents ...................................... 217 

Retention and Preservation of Election Material ............... 268 

Charter ....................................................................................... 81 

Check-in Documents ................................................................ 217 

Check-in Stations Multiple ....................................................... 243 

Checklist ....................................... 13, 21, 118, 133, 228, 252, 254 

30 Day Letter ........................................................................ 26 

Absentee ................................................. 61, 62, 105, 153, 154 

Absentee Registration .......................................................... 22 

Add Voter .......................................... 14, 22, 23, 118, 125, 127 

Certify ........................................................................... 16, 109 

Check-out ................................................................ 58, 97, 158 

Cities............................................................................. 82, 117 

Confidential Voter .......................................................... 24, 25 

Correction ....................................... 26, 57, 119, 124, 144, 148 

Corrections to Clerk ............................................................. 16 

Count Voters Who Voted ..................................................... 70 

Death of Voter...................................................................... 26 

Election Day ........................................ 47, 50, 53, 95, 156, 182 

Election Day Check-in ..................................................... 55, 58 

Election Day Registration .......................... 54, 73, 75, 127, 137 

Marking Absentee .............................................................. 106 

Marks Added .......................................................................... 5 

Non-pubic Information........................................................... 6 

Notice of Transfer ........................................................ 22, 147 

Party Affiliation .................................................................. 151 

Post ................................................................. 15, 16, 139, 140 

Pre-Election Session ................................................ 14, 15, 138 

Pre-filling Session ................................................................. 14 

Preserve ............................................................................. 163 

Public Record ................................................ 73, 140, 144, 161 

Remove Voter ................................................. 25, 26, 135, 147 

State Archives .............................................................. 73, 144 

UOCAVA Absentee ............................................................... 38 

ChecklistPre-filing Session ....................................................... 138 

Cities .......................................................................................... 81 

Citizenship ........................................................................ 9, 13, 54 

Affidavit ...................................................................... 126, 173 

Challenge............................................................................ 144 

Proof ............................................................... 16, 19, 118, 127 

Proof Document Examples ................................................. 224 

Qualified Voter Affidavit ...................................................... 19 

Real ID License Not Proof ....................................................... 7 

Relinquishment ............................................................ 25, 137 

City Clerk .................................................................................... 82 

City Council ................................................................................ 82 

Civil penalty ............................................................................. 190 

Clerk ........................................................................................... 81 

Absentee Ballot Return ........................................................ 43 

Checklist ............................................................................... 50 

Election Official .................................................................... 46 

Equipping Polling Place ........................................................ 47 

Filing State Representative .................................................. 29 

Notice to Voters ................................................................... 29 

Party Affiliation Change ....................................................... 27 

Return of Votes .................................................................... 71 

Voter Records Stored in Office ............................................. 24 

Voter Registration ................................................................ 13 

Write-in Absentee ................................................................ 24 

Closing the Polls ....................................................................... 109 

Confidential information ........................................................... 83 

Confidential Voter ....................................................................... 3 

Automatically Send Absentee Ballot .................................... 25 

Confirmation of Domicile ........................................................ 223 

Conflict of interest ..................................................................... 46 

Continuity of Operations Plan ..................................................... 8 

Correction of the checklist ....................................................... 148 

Counting ....................................................... 63, 68, 110, 160, 173 

Accurate ............................................................................. 192 

All Offices Read & Mark ..................................................... 252 

Counting Instructions 

Sort-and-Stack .................................................................... 248 

Cyber Security .............................................................................. 1 

Terms ................................................................................. 194 

D 

Declaration of Candidacy .............................................. 29, 31, 152 

Declaration of intent, candidate ................................................ 34 

Delivery of ballots ............................................................ 160, 173 

Democratic Party Delegates ...................................................... 30 

Denial of Registration Appeal .................................................... 22 

Disqualified Election Officer ...................................................... 46 

District court .............................................................................. 85 

Domicile .................................................. 17, 31, 54, 120, 125, 127 

Challenge............................................................................ 144 

Change ......................................................................... 32, 120 

Change Within City ............................................................. 151 

Citizen Born Outside US ............................................... 23, 131 

Conformation of Domicile Form........................................... 33 

Definition ....................................................................... 21, 31 

Federal Office Only............................................................... 23 

Homeless ............................................................................ 127 

Incarcerated ....................................................................... 128 

Jail 128 



 

 

Move by Elected Official Resignation ........................... 32, 164 

Move Creating Vacancy ........................................................ 83 

Move Disqualifying Candidate ........................................ 30, 76 

No Durational Requirement ............................................... 124 

Only One Domicile ........................................................ 21, 123 

Proof ....................................................... 17, 20, 118, 120, 124 

Registering to Vote Elsewhere ........................................... 127 

Student ........................................................................... 17, 32 

Temporary Absence................................................ 25, 32, 135 

Temporary Presence............................................................. 32 

Temporary Purposes Not Domicile ..................................... 124 

Domicile Affidavit ..................................................................... 268 

E 

Election Day Registration ........................14, 22, 75, 129, 137, 142 

Absentee .............................................................................. 23 

Election Forms Checklist .......................................................... 228 

Election Law Violation 

Wilful Constitutional Disenfranchisement ............................ 42 

Election Officer .......................................................................... 81 

Appoint Additional ....................................................... 94, 114 

Ballot Counting ................................................................... 160 

City........................................................................................ 82 

Moderator ............................................................................ 94 

Selectmen ........................................................................... 172 

Election Official .......................................................................... 81 

Electioneering ............................................................ 59, 185, 191 

Election Official ..................................................................... 60 

Prohibitions .......................................................................... 60 

Public Employee On Duty ................................................... 191 

Removed from Voting Booth .............................................. 172 

Town Ordinance ............................................................. 37, 46 

ElectioNet ......................................................................... 142, 162 

Absentee ............................................................................ 156 

Absentee Received Late ..................................................... 163 

Absentee Rejection .............................................................. 62 

Absentee Successfully Challenged ...................................... 184 

Address Change within Town/Ward ..................................... 27 

Address, Permanent Change ................................................ 26 

Checklist ....................................................................... 25, 140 

Confidential Voter ................................................................ 25 

Cyber Security......................................................................... 1 

Death Notice ......................................................................... 26 

Duplicate Voter............................................................. 27, 149 

Election Day Registration ..................................................... 73 

Federal Post Card Application ............................................ 131 

Help America Vote Act ......................................................... 13 

Help/Instructions .................................................................. 27 

Improper Disclosure Crime ................................................. 192 

Move Permanent ................................................................ 147 

Move Within Town/Ward ................................................... 137 

Notice of Removal ................................................................ 26 

Pending Additions/Removals ......................... 15, 16, 133, 138 

Rejection ............................................................................... 22 

Return to Undeclared ........................................................... 58 

Supervisor ............................................................................. 14 

Transfer .......................................................... 19, 26, 118, 147 

UOCAVA Absentee ....................................................... 40, 154 

Update From Checklist ....................................................... 144 

Verify Registration ................................................................ 30 

Electronic Poll Books .............................................................. 8, 58 

E-mails Malicious ......................................................................... 1 

Examination of Individual Races spreadsheet .............. 70, 71, 257 

Exhausted ballot supply ........................................................... 159 

Extended hours voting ............................................................... 63 

F 

Federal Overseas Citizens .................................................... 24, 36 

Federal Post Card Application .................................................. 210 

Federal Write-in Absentee Ballot ............................................. 212 

Fees .......................................................................................... 262 

Fees, recount ........................................................................... 165 

Felon ........................................................................................ 127 

Incarcerated Disenfranchised ....................................... 42, 120 

May Not Hold Seek Office .................................................... 83 

Public Office Forfeited .......................................................... 83 

Filing Deadline Nominating Papers ......................................... 265 

Filing For Office .......................................................................... 29 

Last Day In Person ................................................................ 30 

Filing period ............................................................. 137, 152, 164 

Flag ........................................................................................... 169 

Form 

Absentee Ballot Return ...................................................... 214 

Absentee Not Registered Notice ........................................ 205 

Absentee Registration TemporarilyAbsent ......................... 209 

Absentee Voter Registration Disabilities ............................ 208 

Affidavit of Religious Exemption ........................................ 201 

Assistance in Voting Oath ................................................... 195 

Ballot Clerk Procedure General .......................................... 246 

Ballot Clerk Procedure Primary .......................................... 244 

Ballot Counting Device Procedures .................................... 229 

Challenge ............................................................................ 202 

Challenged Voter Affidavit ................................................. 200 

Check-in Station Distribution of Letters ............................. 243 

Confirmation of Domicile ................................................... 223 

Counting Read & Mark ....................................................... 252 

Counting Sort & Stack ......................................................... 248 

Cyber Securtity Terms ........................................................ 194 

Federal Post Card Application ............................................ 210 

Federal Write-in Absentee Ballot ....................................... 212 

Moderator's Worksheet ..................................................... 255 

New Registered Voter List .................................................. 216 

New Voter Authorization .................................................... 215 

Nomination Paper .............................................................. 264 

Oath of Office ..................................................................... 196 

Order of Names on Ballot ................................................... 263 

Qualified Voter Affidavit ..................................................... 199 

Registration and Check-in Documents ............................... 217 

Registration Form A ............................................................ 218 

Registration Form B ............................................................ 219 

Return to Undeclared ElectioNet........................................ 267 

Verifiable Action of Domicile A ........................................... 221 

Verifiable Action of Domicile Form B.................................. 222 

Vote Tally Sheet General Election ...................................... 257 



 

 

Vote Tally Sheet Primary .................................................... 257 

Vote Tally Sheet Town Election .......................................... 261 

FWAB ......................................................................................... 24 

G 

General election 

Certificate of Election ........................................................... 73 

Checklist Submitt to Archives ............................................... 73 

Date Held ............................................................................. 52 

Nomination Papers .............................................................. 34 

Preserve Ballots .................................................................. 162 

Sample Ballot ................................................................. 36, 94 

Supervisor Session ....................................................... 14, 138 

Warrant ................................................................................ 50 

General Election 

Absentee Application ........................................................... 38 

Greeter .............................................................................. 54, 102 

H 

Hand Count ................................................................................ 65 

HAVA Section 301 .............................................................. 98, 173 

HAVA Section 703 ................................. 43, 63, 106, 113, 158, 163 

Help America Vote Act............................................................. 171 

Proof Of ID 1st Time Voting In Person .................................. 54 

Highway agent 

Incompatible Offices ............................................................ 87 

Home of record ....................................................................... 131 

I 

Identity ................................................................................ 16, 54 

Absentee Registration ........................................................ 130 

Nursing Home .............................................................. 17, 120 

Photo ID Supervisors Deem Reasonable ............................ 126 

Proof ............................................................. 17, 119, 124, 126 

Qualified Voter Affidavit .............................................. 17, 119 

Transfer ................................................................................ 19 

Incarcerated ............................................................................ 127 

Incompatible offices ............................................................ 30, 87 

Inspector, Ballot Clerk ...................................... 81, 87, 89, 90, 168 

Instructions to Voters ................................................................ 36 

Intention of a voter.................................................................... 68 

J 

Justice of the peace ................................................................. 166 

L 

Log-in Credentials Security .......................................................... 1 

Long Tape Report ...................................................................... 65 

M 

Malicious E-mail .......................................................................... 1 

Misconduct, election official.................................................... 192 

Misdemeanor ..................................................... 98, 108, 162, 170 

Moderator .................................................................... 81, 94, 185 

Absent .................................................................................... 3 

Absentee Ballot Processing ........................................ 104, 106 

Absentee Challenge ................................................... 106, 184 

Absentee Rejected ............................................................. 106 

Additional Ballot Clerks .................................................. 89, 93 

Additional Polling Place ...................................................... 109 

Appoint Additional Election Officials ......................... 85, 87, 94 

Ballot Clerks, Assign ............................................................. 89 

Booths Screens Required ................................................... 170 

Certify Checklist ................................................................. 109 

Challengers Manage ........................................................... 182 

Close Polls to Voting ........................................................... 109 

Count Ballots .............................................................. 110, 160 

Depositing Ballots ................................................................ 97 

Educate Election Officials ..................................................... 93 

Incompatible Offices ............................................................ 87 

Oath, Administer .................................................................. 82 

Pre-Opening Checklist .......................................................... 94 

Privacy Folder for Ballots ..................................................... 97 

Pro Tem ..................................................................... 46, 86, 93 

Records, Preserve............................................................... 184 

Recount School Election ..................................................... 114 

Recount Town Election .............................................. 114, 166 

Report to Attorney General ............................................... 113 

School District ...................................................................... 90 

Seal Ballots After Count ..................................................... 112 

Spoiled Ballot ..................................................................... 100 

Supervisor Pro Tem .............................................................. 94 

Moderator’s Worksheet ............................................. 70, 228, 255 

Motor voter law ................................................................. 22, 147 

N 

National Voter Registration Act ............................................... 147 

New Registered Voters List ...................................................... 216 

New Voter Authorization Card ................................................ 215 

Nomination paper ................................................................... 140 

Nomination Paper 

Form ................................................................................... 264 

Nomination Papers ............................................................ 34, 265 

Notice of removal ...................................................................... 26 

Notice to Voters, Primary .................................................. 29, 152 

Nursing Homes ........................................................................ 157 

O 

Oath of Office ................................................. 82, 83, 90, 166, 197 

Deadline ............................................................................. 198 

Form ................................................................................... 196 

Neglect to Take .................................................................. 198 

Objection 



 

 

Nominating Papers ............................................................. 265 

Observers ................................................... 58, 100, 101, 114, 182 

Office Security .............................................................................. 2 

Officer pro tempore ................................................................... 86 

one4all ......................................................57, 65, 71, 98, 108, 173 

return with return of votes ................................................. 160 

Order of Names on Ballot ........................................................ 263 

Out of ballots ........................................................................... 159 

Overseas Voter........................................................................... 23 

Overvotes ............................................................. 68, 69, 110, 253 

P 

Party Affiliation ................................. 22, 26, 44, 55, 139, 151, 161 

Party change ............................................................................ 142 

Party Change Form..................................................................... 24 

Party Committee ........................................................................ 35 

Nominate to Fill Vacancy ...................................................... 31 

Passport ................................................................................... 225 

Passport Card ........................................................................... 225 

Pasters ....................................................................................... 31 

Penal institution ....................................................................... 128 

Pharming ...................................................................................... 2 

Phishing ........................................................................................ 1 

Photo ID 

Voting Purposes Only ........................................................... 10 

Photo ID Poster .......................................................................... 36 

Photo ID Requirements Notice .................................................. 45 

Physical disability .................................. 22, 30, 37, 40, 41, 76, 164 

Political Advertising ............................................................. 28, 35 

Political committees............................................................. 85, 89 

Polling Hours ...................................................................... 52, 172 

Polling Place Layout Example ................................................... 242 

Postcard applications ................................................................. 44 

Posting checklist....................................................................... 139 

Posting of warrant ..................................................................... 50 

Posting sample ballots ............................................................. 152 

Power Of Attorney ............................................................. 99, 158 

Preservation of challenges ....................................................... 184 

Presidential primary ..................................14, 26, 29, 73, 138, 162 

Primary Election 

Absentee Application ........................................................... 38 

Certifying Winners ................................................................ 73 

Delegate ............................................................................... 30 

Notice to Voters ........................................................... 29, 152 

Party Affiliation ............................................... 27, 44, 137, 142 

Sample Ballots .............................................................. 36, 152 

Supervisors Session ...................................................... 14, 138 

Primary petition ................................................................. 31, 152 

Privacy Folder....................................................................... 58, 97 

Protective Order ........................................................................ 24 

Public information ............................................................. 22, 161 

Public record ........................................................ 22, 73, 144, 163 

Purity of Elections .............................................................. 36, 228 

Q 

Qualified Voter Affidavit .................................... 20, 126, 199, 268 

Citizenship .................................................................... 16, 125 

Identity ......................................................................... 17, 119 

R 

Rail ............................................................................. 97, 169, 182 

REAL ID ..................................................................................... 226 

Recommended Election Supplies ............................................. 227 

Reconciliation............................................................................. 65 

Records stored in Clerk's Office ................................................. 24 

Recount ............................................................ 114, 165, 166, 262 

Assuming Office ............................................................ 82, 166 

Procedures Chart ................................................................ 262 

Request................................................................................. 79 

State Election ...................................................................... 162 

Town Office ........................................................................ 165 

Recount Procedures Chart ....................................................... 262 

Registrars ................................................................................... 13 

Registration form ..................................... 133, 137, 143, 147, 161 

Registration Form A ................................................................. 218 

Registration Form B ................................................................. 219 

Registration, voter ..................................................................... 13 

Religious observance ........................................................... 40, 41 

Removal, voter checklist .......................................................... 146 

Report of transfer ...................................................................... 26 

Reporting results .............................................................. 111, 160 

Representative, state ................................................................. 29 

Republican State Convention ....................................... 29, 30, 152 

Resignation, officeholder ........................................................... 83 

Retention and Preservation 

Election Materials ............................................................... 268 

Return to Undeclared 

Form ............................................................................. 24, 267 

Right-To-Know Law ........... 15, 16, 22, 94, 133, 139, 140, 161, 162 

S 

Sample Ballots .......................................................................... 228 

General Election ............................................................. 36, 94 

Presidential Primary ..................................................... 36, 152 

Town/City Election ............................................................. 164 

SB 2 ............................................................................................ 52 

SB 3 .............................................................................................. 2 

Scamms ........................................................................................ 2 

School Board Member Pro Tem ................................................. 46 

School district meetings ............................................................. 89 

Seal on Box Containing Cast Ballots ......................................... 233 

Secretary of State ..................................................................... 262 

Ballot Counting Device ................................................. 49, 170 

Certifying Winners ................................................................ 73 

Moderator’s Certificate ........................................................ 96 

Nomination Papers ............................................................... 35 

Notice to Voters ................................................................. 152 

Polling Hours Change ............................................................ 52 

I 



 

 

Presidential Primary ....................................................... 29, 52 

Return of Votes .................................................................. 160 

Third Party File With ............................................................ 30 

Secure the ballots .................................................................... 173 

Security Log-in Credentials .......................................................... 1 

Selectmen .................................................................................. 81 

Accessible Polling Place ........................................................ 47 

Additional Polling Place ................................................ 50, 171 

Appoint Ballot Clerks ...................................................... 45, 46 

Ballot Clerk Pro Tem ............................................................. 87 

Ballot Clerk Vacancy ............................................................. 85 

Ballot Clerks ................................................................. 89, 168 

Ballot Counting ................................................................... 173 

Ballot Counting Device ................................................. 49, 170 

Booths Screens ................................................................... 169 

City Ward ............................................................................. 82 

Clerk Vacancy ....................................................................... 85 

Count Ballots ................................................................ 63, 110 

Election Day ....................................................................... 172 

Election Officer ................................................................... 172 

Election Official .................................................................... 46 

Incompatible Offices ............................................................ 87 

Moderator Vacancy .............................................................. 85 

Oath Administer ................................................................... 82 

Oath of Office ..................................................................... 166 

Petitioned Warrant Article ................................................. 173 

Polling Hours ........................................................... 52, 76, 172 

Polling Place ................................................................. 47, 168 

Post Warrant ................................................................ 50, 170 

Recount ................................................................................ 79 

Recount Town Election .............................................. 114, 166 

Seal Ballots After Count ........................................ 71, 112, 173 

State Representative Vacancy .............................................. 84 

Town Clerk-Tax Collector Vacancy ....................................... 85 

Vacancy ................................................................................ 85 

Sign 

Announce Name General Election ..................................... 238 

Announce Name Primary ................................................... 239 

Clerk's Office Closed ........................................................... 234 

No Photo ID Start Here....................................................... 237 

Polling Place Layout Example ............................................. 242 

Return to Undeclared ......................................................... 240 

Use one4all......................................................................... 241 

Voter Check-In.................................................................... 236 

Voters Register Here .......................................................... 235 

Spear Phishing ............................................................................. 1 

Special meeting ....................................................................... 165 

Spoiled ballots ............................................................ 58, 100, 160 

Spoofing ....................................................................................... 1 

Statewide database ................................................................. 162 

Student ................................. 9, 11, 17, 32, 55, 120, 126, 217, 228 

Student Domicile ....................................................................... 32 

Superior Court .................................................. 22, 83, 84, 85, 167 

Supervisor Sessions 

Model Notice ......................................................................... 7 

Supervisors ................................................................................ 81 

Add Voter, Refusal ............................................................. 124 

Certifying Checklist ............................................................. 139 

Checklist ....................................................................... 50, 146 

Checklist Information to Public .................................. 140, 162 

Checklist Verification.......................................................... 148 

Citizenship Proof .................................................................. 19 

Clerk, Information to .......................................................... 132 

Domicile Proof ...................................................................... 17 

Duties ................................................................................... 36 

Election Officer ..................................................................... 81 

Incompatible Office .............................................................. 87 

Nomination Papers ............................................................ 140 

Party Affiliation Change ..................................................... 151 

Pro Tem ................................................................................ 94 

Recordkeeping ............................................................. 26, 133 

Removal from Checklist ..................................................... 137 

Return to Undeclared ......................................................... 142 

Session Prior to Filing Period .............................................. 137 

Session Town Election .......................................................... 14 

Sessions ................................................................. 15, 138, 146 

Vacancy Moderator .............................................................. 85 

Vacancy Supervisor .............................................................. 85 

Voter Registration ................................................... 13, 16, 119 

Voter Registration Election Day .......................... 138, 141, 142 

Voter Registration Proof Required ..................................... 125 

T 

Tax Collector 

Incompatible Offices ............................................................ 87 

Temporarily Absent ................................................................... 25 

Temporarily Absent Voter .......................................... 22, 129, 135 

Temporary Presence .................................................................. 11 

Term Of Office .............................................. 47, 86, 167, 197, 198 

Test Ballot Counting Device ....................................................... 49 

Town Clerk 

Absentee Ballots ................................................................ 158 

Absentee Voting at Town Election ....................................... 76 

Assistant .................................................................... 47, 50, 94 

Ballot Clerks ......................................................................... 89 

Ballot Counting ................................................................... 160 

Ballot Design Town Election ................................................. 77 

Candidate Withdrawal Town Election ................................ 164 

Clerk Vacancy ....................................................................... 85 

Count Ballots ................................................................ 63, 110 

Equip Polling Place ............................................................. 156 

File for Town Office .............................................................. 75 

Notice to Voters ................................................................. 152 

Oath Administer ................................................................... 82 

Oath of Office Records ....................................................... 166 

Preserve Ballots .................................................................... 79 

ProTem ................................................................................. 86 

Question on Town Ballot .................................................... 165 

Recount Town Election ................................. 78, 114, 165, 166 

Recount Town Question ............................................... 79, 166 

Recount, Preserve Ballots After ......................................... 166 

Return of Votes .......................................................... 111, 160 

State Representative Single Member District ...................... 29 

Tie Votes ............................................................................ 165 

Town Clerk-Tax Collector Vacancy ....................................... 85 



 

 

Town Election Duties .......................................................... 164 

Town Office Candidate Withdrawal ..................................... 76 

Town elections ................................................................... 14, 138 

Town Manager ........................................................................... 88 

Incompatiable Office ............................................................ 87 

Transfer, notice of .................................................................... 147 

Treasurer 

Incompatible Offices............................................................. 87 

Trustee of Trust Funds 

Incompatible Offices............................................................. 87 

U 

Unaffiliated Voter ...................................................................... 27 

Undervotes ...................................................................... 253, 254 

Unused ballots ......................................................................... 160 

V 

VACANCY .................................................................................... 83 

Verifiable Action of Domicile ....................................................... 2 

Verifiable Action of Domicile Form B ....................................... 222 

Verifiable Action of Domicile, Form A ...................................... 221 

Verification of the checklist ..................................................... 148 

Village District Commissioner 

Incompatible Office .............................................................. 87 

Vote by mail ............................................................................... 41 

Voter Information Look-up .................................................... 3, 39 

Voter Instructions .................................................................... 228 

Voter Intent ............................................................................... 68 

Voter Registration Documents ................................................. 217 

Voter Registration Form........................................................... 139 

Voting booths........................................................................... 169 

W 

Ward clerks .................................................................. 29, 82, 152 

Ward Officers ............................................................................. 82 

Warrant ........................................................ 29, 50, 109, 169, 170 

Whaling ........................................................................................ 2 

Write-in Absentee Ballot ............................................................ 24 

Wrongful voting ....................................................................... 190 

 



 

 276

 

INDEX OF ELECTION LAW STATUTES

Cases 

Annemarie Guare & a v. State of New Hampshire, 167 

N.H. 658, 662 (N.H. 2015) ................................... 12 

Appeal of McDonough (Ballot Law Comm'n), 149 N.H. 

105, 112, (2003) .................................................. 68 

Felker v. Henderson, 78 N.H. 509, 511 (1917) ...... 9, 11 

Green v. School Administrative Unit #55, 168 N.H. 796, 

(N.H. 2016) ........................................................ 141 

Lambert v. Belknap Cty. Convention, 157 N.H. 375, 379 

(2008) .................................................................. 94 

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky, (June 14, 2018) 

Slip op. .............................................................. 185 

Stenson v. McLaughlin 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14167 35 

Statutes 

52 U.S.C 10508 ....................................................57, 99 

52 U.S.C. §20701 .................................................... 162 

RSA   7: 6-c ............................................................. 192 

RSA   7:46 ...................... 22, 24, 25, 106, 133, 141, 154 

RSA  15-A:3 .............................................................. 31 

RSA  31:39-a ............................................................. 46 

RSA  31:41-c ................................................ 37, 46, 187 

RSA  32 ..................................................................... 87 

RSA  33-A:3-a ............................................................... 

24, 49, 58, 63, 71, 73, 106, 135, 144, 162, 163, 166, 

184 

RSA  39: 3-d .............................................................. 76 

RSA  39:3 ..................................................... 76, 84, 173 

RSA  40: 1 ................................................................. 81 

RSA  40: 3 ........................................................ 3, 86, 93 

RSA  40: 4 ............................................ 80, 93, 166, 262 

RSA  40: 4-c .......................................................79, 165 

RSA  40: 4-d ............................................................ 165 

RSA  40:13 ................................................... 14, 52, 138 

RSA  41: 2-a .............................................................. 81 

RSA  41: 3 ..........................................................82, 167 

RSA  41: 8 ............................................................76, 81 

RSA  41: 8-b .............................................................. 76 

RSA  41:16-a ............................................................. 81 

RSA  41:18 ................................................... 85, 86, 197 

RSA  41:26-b ............................................................ 81 

RSA  41:45-a ............................................................. 76 

RSA  41:45-c ............................................................. 85 

RSA  41:46-a ............................................................. 13 

RSA  42: 1 ...................................... 45, 82, 84, 110, 197 

RSA  42: 1-a .........................................................46, 83 

RSA  42: 2 ..........................................................82, 197 

RSA  42: 3 ....................................................... 167, 198 

RSA  42: 6 .................................... 82, 83, 166, 167, 198 

RSA  42: 7 ................................................. 45, 110, 197 

RSA  42: 8 ..........................................45, 110, 166, 197 

RSA  44: 5 ......................................................... 14, 138 

RSA  44:12 ................................................................ 82 

RSA  47:17 ................................................................ 80 

RSA  48: 2 ................................................................. 82 

RSA  49-B: 1 .............................................................. 82 

RSA  91-A: 2........................................... 15, 16, 94, 139 

RSA  91-A: 3.............................................................. 83 

RSA  91-A: 4............................................................ 133 

RSA  91-A:5 .............................................................. 83 

RSA  92:2 ................................................................ 197 

RSA 155-A ....................... 171, 174, 175, 176, 177, 178 

RSA 173-B: 4........ 4, 22, 24, 25, 39, 106, 133, 141, 154 

RSA 173-B:5 ............................................................... 4 

RSA 260:21 ............................................................... 33 

RSA 260:21-a ............................................................ 33 

RSA 260:21-b............................................................ 33 

RSA 273-A:1 ................................................... 188, 189 

RSA 607-A: 2 .............................................. 42, 83, 128 

RSA 629:3 ................................................................. 42 

RSA 643:1 ................................................................. 46 

RSA 644:4 ............................................................... 192 

RSA 652: 1 .............................................................. 192 

RSA 652:12 ......................................................... 83, 84 

RSA 652:14 ...................................... 46, 53, 81, 82, 167 

RSA 652:14-c .......................................................... 111 

RSA 652:15 ............................................................. 117 

RSA 652:16-c ............................................................ 37 

RSA 652:20 ............................................... 43, 155, 157 

RSA 652:22 ................................................................. iii 

RSA 652:25 ............................................................... 45 

RSA 652:27 ......................................................8, 58, 98 

RSA 653:  6 ............................................................... 30 

RSA 653: 7 ................................................................ 52 

RSA 653: 8 ................................................................ 52 

RSA 653: 9 .......................................................... 14, 52 

RSA 653:10 ............................................................... 83 

RSA 654: 2 ........... 12, 20, 21, 26, 32, 34, 120, 128, 135 

RSA 654: 3 ..................................... 22, 23, 37, 130, 131 

RSA 654: 5 .............................................................. 128 

RSA 654: 6 ...................................................... 119, 128 

RSA 654: 7 .................................................................... 

5, 13, 17, 21, 33, 36, 38, 43, 49, 73, 91, 117, 121, 

128, 140, 156 

RSA 654: 7-a ...................... 14, 22, 23, 36, 49, 129, 138 



 

 277

RSA 654: 7-c ............................................................ 101 

RSA 654: 8 ........................................................ 13, 151 

RSA 654: 9 ................................................................ 13 

RSA 654:11 ................................................. 21, 22, 118 

RSA 654:12 ................................................................... 

8, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 36, 38, 54, 75, 119, 120, 

124, 125, 126, 127, 138, 142, 163 

RSA 654:13 ......................................... 22, 43, 118, 132 

RSA 654:13-a ........................................ 7, 24, 133, 268 

RSA 654:16 ................................................. 22, 23, 129 

RSA 654:17 ............................................... 23, 129, 130 

RSA 654:18 ............................................................... 23 

RSA 654:19 ............................................................... 23 

RSA 654:20 ....................................................... 23, 131 

RSA 654:21 ............................................................... 23 

RSA 654:22 ............................................................... 23 

RSA 654:23 ......................................... 22, 23, 118, 131 

RSA 654:25 ........................... 22, 24, 25, 133, 139, 141 

RSA 654:26 ....................................................... 15, 139 

RSA 654:28 ........... 14, 15, 16, 129, 133, 138, 139, 148 

RSA 654:29 ................. 16, 51, 110, 112, 139, 144, 160 

RSA 654:30 ............................................................. 145 

RSA 654:31 ............................................... 22, 141, 162 

RSA 654:31-a ...................................... 22, 24, 141, 154 

RSA 654:32 ........................................... 14, 15, 26, 138 

RSA 654:33 ....................................................... 15, 139 

RSA 654:34 ..................... 27, 49, 56, 58, 137, 142, 151 

RSA 654:34-a .......................................................... 137 

RSA 654:36 ....................................... 26, 135, 147, 148 

RSA 654:36-b .................................................... 26, 147 

RSA 654:37 ............................................... 26, 135, 137 

RSA 654:38 ............................................................. 146 

RSA 654:39 ..................................................... 146, 148 

RSA 654:42 ....................................................... 22, 149 

RSA 654:43 ............................................................. 133 

RSA 654:44 ....................................... 26, 123, 135, 147 

RSA 654:45 ......................... 14, 93, 141, 161, 162, 198 

RSA 655: 2 .............................................................. 127 

RSA 655: 8 ................................................................ 29 

RSA 655:10 ............................................................... 31 

RSA 655:11 ....................................................... 29, 152 

RSA 655:12 ....................................................... 29, 152 

RSA 655:14 ................................................. 29, 34, 164 

RSA 655:15 ................................................. 29, 30, 152 

RSA 655:16 ............................................................... 30 

RSA 655:17 ......................................................... 29, 34 

RSA 655:18 ....................................................... 30, 152 

RSA 655:21 ............................................................... 31 

RSA 655:22 ............................................................... 31 

RSA 655:23 ............................................................... 31 

RSA 655:24 ............................................................... 31 

RSA 655:25 ............................................................... 31 

RSA 655:26 ....................................................... 31, 152 

RSA 655:27 ............................................................... 30 

RSA 655:28 ............................................................ 265 

RSA 655:29........................................................ 29, 265 

RSA 655:32.......................................................... 31, 77 

RSA 655:33.......................................................... 30, 31 

RSA 655:34................................................................ 30 

RSA 655:38.......................................................... 31, 35 

RSA 655:39................................................................ 35 

RSA 655:40................................................ 34, 140, 265 

RSA 655:40-a .................................................... 34, 140 

RSA 655:41................................................ 35, 140, 265 

RSA 655:42.................................................. 34, 35, 265 

RSA 655:43.................................................. 34, 35, 265 

RSA 655:44 ............................................................ 265 

RSA 655:45 ............................................................ 265 

RSA 655:47................................................................ 14 

RSA 655:81.............................................................. 171 

RSA 656: 1 ................................................................. 35 

RSA 656: 1-a.............................................................. 35 

RSA 656:18................................................ 36, 152, 164 

RSA 656:19................................................................ 36 

RSA 656:20........................................................ 50, 157 

RSA 656:21................................................................ 31 

RSA 656:22........................................................ 50, 157 

RSA 656:26................................................................ 36 

RSA 656:28........................................................ 36, 152 

RSA 656:29........................................................ 50, 157 

RSA 656:33................................................................ 36 

RSA 656:38................................................................ 36 

RSA 656:40........................................................ 49, 170 

RSA 656:41.............................................................. 170 

RSA 656:42.......................................... 49, 95, 170, 229 

RSA 656:5-a ...................................................... 77, 164 

RSA 657: 1 ................................................................. 41 

RSA 657: 2 ................................................................. 37 

RSA 657: 4 ..................................................................... 

 4, 24, 37, 39, 41, 42, 60, 61, 99, 105, 107, 153, 157 

RSA 657: 6 ......................................................... 38, 152 

RSA 657: 7 ..... 4, 24, 38, 39, 61, 99, 105, 107, 153, 157 

RSA 657:10-a ............................................................ 24 

RSA 657:10-b .............................................. 24, 40, 154 

RSA 657:15.............. 25, 38, 39, 40, 133, 154, 163, 233 

RSA 657:16................................ 22, 23, 39, 43, 44, 154 

RSA 657:17.................................... 4, 44, 104, 155, 214 

RSA 657:17-a .................................................. 105, 153 

RSA 657:18........................................................ 44, 156 

RSA 657:19.......... 44, 50, 131, 132, 151, 153, 154, 164 

RSA 657:19-a .............................................. 38, 44, 154 

RSA 657:19-c ............................................................. 35 

RSA 657:21........................................................ 44, 131 

RSA 657:21-a ............................................ 41, 105, 158 

RSA 657:22................................ 43, 155, 156, 158, 163 

RSA 657:23................................................ 24, 156, 158 

RSA 657:24................................................................ 42 

RSA 657:26........ 39, 40, 41, 62, 63, 132, 155, 163, 183 



 

 278

RSA 658: 1 .........................................................50, 171 

RSA 658: 2 ................................. 45, 81, 85, 89, 93, 168 

RSA 658: 3 ...........................................................87, 89 

RSA 658: 4 ................. 45, 81, 82, 87, 90, 110, 168, 197 

RSA 658: 5 ............................................. 85, 89, 90, 168 

RSA 658: 6 ................................................................ 85 

RSA 658: 7-a ............................................................. 47 

RSA 658: 8 ................................................................ 47 

RSA 658: 9 .................................................................... 

 ....... 47, 48, 169, 170, 171, 174, 175, 176, 177, 178 

RSA 658: 9-a ........................................................... 171 

RSA 658:10 ............................................................... 50 

RSA 658:11 ..........................................................50, 94 

RSA 658:12 ........................................................50, 140 

RSA 658:14 ............................................................... 50 

RSA 658:15 ............................................................... 50 

RSA 658:16 ............................................................... 53 

RSA 658:18 ............................................................... 50 

RSA 658:19 ........................................ 46, 84, 86, 93, 94 

RSA 658:20 ..........................................................46, 86 

RSA 658:21 .................................................... 46, 87, 94 

RSA 658:21-a.......................................................46, 87 

RSA 658:22 ............................................ 46, 85, 87, 168 

RSA 658:23 ...................................... 47, 82, 84, 86, 172 

RSA 658:24 ................................ 46, 47, 63, 84, 86, 172 

RSA 658:25 .............................................. 45, 89, 90, 97 

RSA 658:26 ............................................ 36, 94, 95, 152 

RSA 658:28 ............................................................... 94 

RSA 658:29 ........................................................95, 152 

RSA 658:29-a.......................................................45, 95 

RSA 658:30 ............................................................... 97 

RSA 658:31 ............................................................... 96 

RSA 658:32 ............................................................... 64 

RSA 658:33 ............................................................... 53 

RSA 658:35 ......................................................108, 159 

RSA 659 :99 .......................................................73, 268 

RSA 659:  3 ............................................................. 172 

RSA 659:  4 ........................................................52, 172 

RSA 659:  4-a .....................................................52, 172 

RSA 659:  6 ........................................................76, 172 

RSA 659:  8 ............................................................. 172 

RSA 659:  9 ................ 45, 53, 93, 94, 97, 167, 172, 187 

RSA 659:  9-a ............................................................ 82 

RSA 659: 10 ............................................................ 141 

RSA 659: 12 .........................................................15, 57 

RSA 659: 13 .................................................................. 

5, 8, 14, 18, 45, 57, 74, 91, 96, 137, 141, 146, 149, 

163 

RSA 659: 13-a ..................................................100, 101 

RSA 659: 15 ................................................... 53, 57, 98 

RSA 659: 16 .............................................................. 98 

RSA 659: 17 .............................................................. 70 

RSA 659: 19 .............................................................. 78 

RSA 659: 20 ............................. 45, 57, 90, 99, 158, 195 

RSA 659: 20-a ................................................. 105, 178 

RSA 659: 21 .............................................................. 98 

RSA 659: 22 ...................................................... 58, 100 

RSA 659: 23 ................................................ 58, 97, 158 

RSA 659: 24 .................................................... 108, 159 

RSA 659: 25 .............................................................. 57 

RSA 659: 26 ................................................ 58, 63, 108 

RSA 659: 27 ........................... 43, 56, 59, 103, 182, 183 

RSA 659: 30 .................................................... 126, 183 

RSA 659: 34 .................................................... 113, 190 

RSA 659: 34-a ......................................................... 191 

RSA 659: 35 .............................................................. 98 

RSA 659: 36 ............................................................ 108 

RSA 659: 38 ........................................................ 53, 98 

RSA 659: 42 ............................................................ 170 

RSA 659: 43 ................... 59, 60, 97, 185, 186, 187, 188 

RSA 659: 44 ......................................... 60, 97, 185, 188 

RSA 659: 45 .................................................... 113, 184 

RSA 659: 48 .............................................................. 44 

RSA 659: 49 ................................. 60, 97, 104, 106, 113 

RSA 659: 49-b ........................................................... 60 

RSA 659: 50 ....................................... 4, 25, 60, 61, 106 

RSA 659: 51 ................................... 61, 62, 63, 106, 184 

RSA 659: 53 ..................................... 3, 40, 63, 107, 233 

RSA 659: 54 ............................................................ 107 

RSA 659: 54-a ......................................................... 107 

RSA 659: 56 ............................... 51, 109, 112, 144, 161 

RSA 659: 57 ............................................................ 112 

RSA 659: 58 ........................................... 63, 84, 98, 173 

RSA 659: 59 .............................................. 68, 109, 113 

RSA 659: 60 ......................... 63, 64, 110, 160, 173, 252 

RSA 659: 61 ............................................................ 110 

RSA 659: 62 .............................................................. 68 

RSA 659: 63 .............................................................. 63 

RSA 659: 64 ................................... 64, 68, 70, 115, 253 

RSA 659: 65 ........................................................ 31, 69 

RSA 659: 67 .............................................................. 69 

RSA 659: 69 .............................................................. 69 

RSA 659: 70 ............................................................ 111 

RSA 659: 73 ........... 64, 71, 86, 110, 111, 112, 160, 255 

RSA 659: 74 ............................................................ 112 

RSA 659: 75 .......................................71, 111, 113, 160 

RSA 659: 77 ...................................................... 64, 192 

RSA 659: 82 ............................................................ 111 

RSA 659: 84 .............................................................. 73 

RSA 659: 89 .............................................................. 73 

RSA 659: 96 ............................................................ 160 

RSA 659: 97 .............................................. 72, 112, 173 

RSA 659: 98 .......................................72, 113, 160, 173 

RSA 659:101 ............................................... 63, 71, 163 

RSA 659:102 ........................ 22, 73, 112, 141, 144, 163 

RSA 660:16 ............................................................. 161 

RSA 662: 6 ................................................................ 30 

RSA 664: 1 .......................................................... 28, 35 



 

 279

RSA 664: 5-a ............................................................. 31 

RSA 664:14 ......................................................... 28, 35 

RSA 664:17 ......................................................... 28, 35 

RSA 664:18 ............................................................. 192 

RSA 666:  1 ...................................................... 152, 192 

RSA 666:  2 .............................................................. 192 

RSA 666:  3 ........................................ 46, 110, 192, 252 

RSA 666:  4 ........................................ 59, 103, 104, 182 

RSA 666:  5 ........................................ 59, 103, 104, 182 

RSA 666: 7-a ........................................................... 192 

RSA 666: 8 .............................................................. 192 

RSA 666:14 ............................................................. 192 

RSA 669: 1 ................................................................ 52 

RSA 669: 2 .................................................. 50, 76, 171 

RSA 669: 5 .................................................. 14, 15, 138 

RSA 669: 6 ................................................................ 84 

RSA 669: 7 .................................................... 30, 75, 87 

RSA 669: 8 .......................................................... 30, 88 

RSA 669: 9 ........................................................ 83, 197 

RSA 669:10 ........... 75, 82, 83, 164, 166, 167, 197, 198 

RSA 669:11 ............................................................... 75 

RSA 669:12 ............................................................... 75 

RSA 669:13 ............................................................... 75 

RSA 669:14 ............................................................... 75 

RSA 669:17-a ............................................................ 75 

RSA 669:18 ............................................................... 75 

RSA 669:19 ............................................................... 75 

RSA 669:21 ............................................................. 164 

RSA 669:22 ....................................................... 76, 164 

RSA 669:24 ............................................................... 78 

RSA 669:25 ................................................. 52, 76, 172 

RSA 669:26 ....................................................... 76, 164 

RSA 669:29 ....................................................... 76, 164 

RSA 669:30 ................... 78, 79, 80, 165, 166, 198, 262 

RSA 669:31 ................................... 78, 79, 80, 165, 166 

RSA 669:32 ......................... 79, 80, 114, 165, 166, 262 

RSA 669:35 ............................................................. 165 

RSA 669:36 ............................................................. 165 

RSA 669:37 ............................................................... 75 

RSA 669:42 ............................................................... 75 

RSA 669:45 ............................................................. 172 

RSA 669:49 ............................................................... 75 

RSA 669:51 ............................................................... 75 

RSA 669:52 ............................................................... 75 

RSA 669:61 ......................................................... 84, 85 

RSA 669:62 ............................................................... 85 

RSA 669:63 ............................................................... 85 

RSA 669:64 ..................................................... 3, 85, 94 

RSA 669:65 ............................................................... 85 

RSA 669:66 ............................................................... 85 

RSA 669:73 ............................................................... 84 

RSA 669:74 ............................................................... 84 

RSA 669:75 ............................................................... 84 

RSA 670: 3 ........................................................ 14, 138 

RSA 671:28.......................................................... 89, 90 

RSA 671:28-a ............................................................ 46 

RSA 671:32................................................ 80, 114, 262 

RSA 672:7.................................................................. 88 

RSA 673:7, I ............................................................... 88 

Other Authorities 

HAVA Section 301 ............................................. 98, 173 

HAVA section 303 (b) ................................................ 54 

HAVA section 402(a)(2)(1) ...................................... 192 

HAVA Section 703 ............... 43, 63, 106, 113, 158, 163 

Regulations 

28 C.F.R. part 36 ............................................. 174, 175 

New Hampshire Constitutional Provisions 

New Hampshire Constitution, Part 1, Article  8...... 141 

New Hampshire Constitution, Part 1, Article 11 .......... 

 ....................................... 42, 76, 125, 164, 174, 178 

New Hampshire Constitution, Part 1, Article 39 ...... 81 

New Hampshire Constitution, Part 2, Article 14 ...... 29 

New Hampshire Constitution, Part 2, Article 32 .......... 

 ............. 64, 71, 93, 94, 97, 110, 111, 168, 172, 173 

New Hampshire Constitution, Part 2, Article 8 ............  

4, 45, 82, 197 

New Hampshire Constitution, Part 2, Article 94 ...... 30 

 


	Untitled



